

CASE No. 21-20577

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JILLIAN OSTREWICH,
Plaintiff -Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
v.

ISABEL LONGORIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY ELECTIONS
ADMINISTRATOR; JOHN SCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE
OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
TEXAS
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

KIM OGG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4-19-CV-00715
(Hon. Judge George C. Hanks, Jr.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Gregory Mill
CATO INSTITUTE
100 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
443-254-6330
tberry@cato.org

February 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TEXAS’S BROAD BAN ON POLITICAL EXPRESSION WARRANTS STRICT SCRUTINY	4
II. TEXAS’S BAN ON POLITICAL EXPRESSION CANNOT SURVIVE UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
A. Texas’s Ban Encourages Arbitrary Enforcement and Fails Reasonableness Review	10
B. Texas’s Ban Is Not Narrowly Tailored and Fails Strict Scrutiny Review	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 9, 16
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	8
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	12
<i>Ostrewich v. Hudspeth</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00715, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174044 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2021)	4, 7, 13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	12
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	16
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	12
Statutes	
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.003(a)	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 61.010(a).....	4, 7, 13
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 85.036(a).....	4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 85.036(f)(2)12
